
 

M:\Finance\2015\Memos\10 Oct\YBI Ramps AECOM Contract Amendment.docx  Page 1 of 4 

 

Memorandum 
 

 10.13.15 Finance Committee 

 October 20, 2015 

 Finance Committee: Commissioners Avalos (Chair), Mar (Vice Chair), Campos, Cohen, Kim 
and Wiener (Ex Officio) 

 Eric Cordoba – Deputy Director for Capital Projects 

Tilly Chang – Executive Director

  – Recommend Increasing the Amount of  the Professional Services Contract with 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. by $1,000,000, to a Total Amount Not to Exceed 
$16,935,000 to Complete Design Support Services for the I-80/Yerba Buena Island Ramps 
Improvement Project, and Authorizing the Executive Director to Modify Contract Payment 
Terms and Non-Material Contract Terms and Conditions 

The Transportation Authority is working jointly with the Treasure Island Development Authority 
(TIDA) on the development of  the I-80/Yerba Buena Island Ramps Improvement Project. In June 
2008, through Resolution 08-72, the Transportation Authority awarded a contract to AECOM 
Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM) for preliminary engineering and environmental studies for an 
amount not to exceed $2,500,000. In May 2009, through Resolution 09-61 the Transportation 
Authority increased the AECOM contract amount to $8,200,000 for continued preliminary 
engineering and partial preliminary design activities. In June 2010, through Resolution 10-72, the 
Transportation Authority increased the AECOM contract amount to $15,935,000 to complete 
preliminary engineering and design. The project is currently in the construction phase approximately 
69% complete and progressing satisfactorily, however, overall project complexity and site challenges 
have resulted in additional design services during construction and construction management, 
inspection and support efforts beyond what was anticipated in the original scope. Construction 
completion is anticipated by August 2016. This consultant contract amendment will be 100% 
reimbursed by a combination of  Federal Highway Bridge Program and State Prop 1B funds and will 
be drawn down from the approved construction phase budget for the project. Execution of  this 
contract amendment is contingent on the shifting of  previously allocated federal and state funds from 
construction capital contingency to construction engineering support. Any costs not reimbursed by 
federal or state funds will be reimbursed by TIDA. 

The Transportation Authority is working jointly with the Treasure Island Development Authority 
(TIDA) on the development of  the I-80/Yerba Buena Island (YBI) Interchange Improvement Project. 
TIDA is currently working with the Transportation Authority in securing all approvals for the project. 
TIDA asked the Transportation Authority, in its capacity as the Congestion Management Agency, to lead 
the effort to prepare and obtain approval for all required technical documentation for the I-80/YBI 
Interchange Improvement Project because of  its expertise in funding and interacting with the California 



 

M:\Finance\2015\Memos\10 Oct\YBI Ramps AECOM Contract Amendment.docx  Page 2 of 4 

Department of  Transportation (Caltrans) on design aspects of  the project. The scope of  the I-80/YBI 
Interchange Improvement Project includes two major components: 1) The I-80/YBI Ramps 
Improvement Project, which includes constructing new westbound on and off  ramps (on the east side 
of  YBI) to the new Eastern Span of  the San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge (SFOBB); and 2) seismic 
retrofit of  the existing YBI Bridge Structures on the west side of  the island a critical component of  
island traffic circulation leading to and from SFOBB. 

Over the last seven years, the Transportation Authority I-80/YBI Ramps Improvement Project team 
has worked closely with Caltrans on all aspects of  the project development process. The Final 
Environmental Impact Report/Environmental Impact Statement, with Caltrans as the National 
Environmental Policy Act lead agency under delegation from the Federal Highway Administration and 
the Transportation Authority as the California Environmental Quality Act lead agency, was approved in 
December 2011. The Transportation Authority also completed the Plans, Specifications and Estimates 
and right of  way certification efforts for the project in March 2013. On December 17, 2013, through 
Resolution 14-37, the Transportation Authority awarded a construction contract to the lowest 
responsible and responsive bidder, Golden State Bridge, Inc., in the amount of  $49,305,345.50 for the 
project and authorized the Executive Director to execute the construction contract and all other 
supporting documents, and authorize a construction allotment of  $63,874,686.

The purpose of  this memorandum is to recommend increasing the amount of  the professional services 
contract with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM) by $1,000,000 to a total amount not to 
exceed $16,935,000 to complete design support services for the I-80/YBI Ramps Improvement Project. 

In June 2008, through Resolution 08-72, the Transportation Authority awarded a contract to AECOM 
for preliminary engineering and environmental studies for an amount not to exceed $2,500,000. In May 
2009, through Resolution 09-61, the Transportation Authority increased the AECOM contract amount 
to $8,200,000 for continued preliminary engineering and partial preliminary design activities. In October 
2009, through Resolution 10-21, the Transportation Authority authorized the execution of  Caltrans 
Cooperative Agreements to allow for reimbursement of  Caltrans estimated capital and support costs by 
temporarily shifting funds from the AECOM professional services contract line item and thereby 
reduced the AECOM contract by $1,465,000 to a not to exceed amount of  $6,735,000. In June 2010, 
through Resolution 10-72, the Transportation Authority approved increasing the consultant contract by 
$9,200,000 for an amount not to exceed $15,935,000 to complete preliminary engineering and design. 

The project is currently in the construction phase approximately 69% complete and progressing 
satisfactorily. Construction completion is anticipated by August 2016. The construction of  the 
Transportation Authority’s I-80/YBI Ramps Improvement project is occurring in close proximity to the 
Caltrans construction of  the SFOBB East Span Seismic Safety Project and the tightly constrained 
working areas on YBI result in multiple on-going changes and modifications to design and construction 
methods. Overall project complexity and site challenges have resulted in additional design services 
during construction and construction management, inspection, testing and support efforts beyond what 
was anticipated in the original scope. Examples include nesting birds which resulted in delays and 
additional monitoring and stage construction changes; re-staging of  traffic and detour roads to 
accommodate United States Coast Guard requirements, Caltrans SFOBB contract staging changes, and 
contractor’s preferred work sequencing; bridge seismic joint revisions; on-going coordination with utility 
companies for relocation and tie-ins; differing site conditions; unidentified utilities and other buried 
objects; and extensive coordination with Caltrans Design and Construction Oversight in review of  
submittals and contract change orders. 



 

M:\Finance\2015\Memos\10 Oct\YBI Ramps AECOM Contract Amendment.docx  Page 3 of 4 

Since a portion of  this contract is anticipated to be funded with federal financial assistance from the 
Federal Highway Administration, administered by Caltrans, the Transportation Authority will adhere to 
federal regulations pertaining to disadvantaged business enterprises (DBE). To date, AECOM has 
maintained 10% DBE participation from six sub-consultants: Asian Pacific-owned firms, AGS, Inc., 
Earth Mechanics, Inc., and CHS Consulting Group; Hispanic and women-owned firm, Apex Civil 
Engineering; Hispanic-owned firm, Cadre Design Group, Inc.; and women-owned firm, Haygood and 
Associates Landscape Architects. AGS, Inc. and CHS Consulting Group are also based in San Francisco. 

Execution of  this contract amendment is contingent on the approval of  the shifting of  previously 
allocated federal and state funds from construction capital contingency to construction engineering 
support and is anticipated to be approved by Caltrans in November 2015. In July 2013, through 
Resolution 14-01, the Transportation Authority and TIDA entered into a Memorandum of  Agreement 
for the construction phase of  the project that established the terms and conditions of  each party’s roles 
and responsibilities.  

1. Recommend increasing the amount of  the professional services contract with AECOM by 
$1,000,000, to a total amount not to exceed $16,935,000 to complete design support services for 
the I-80/YBI Ramps Improvement Project, and authorizing the Executive Director to modify 
contract payment terms and non-material contract terms and conditions, as requested. 

2. Recommend increasing the amount of  the professional services contract with AECOM by 
$1,000,000, to a total amount not to exceed $16,935,000 to complete design support services for 
the I-80/YBI Ramps Improvement Project, and authorizing the Executive Director to modify 
contract payment terms and non-material contract terms and conditions, with modifications. 

3. Defer action, pending additional information or further staff  analysis. 

The CAC considered this item at its September 30, 2015 meeting and unanimously adopted a motion of  
support for the staff  recommendation. 

This consultant contract amendment will be 100% reimbursed by a combination of  Federal Highway 
Bridge Program (HBP) and State Prop 1B Seismic Retrofit funds. Funds for this contract amendment 
are coming from the overall existing construction contingency allocation included in the construction 
phase budget for the project, approved through Resolution 14-37. Execution of  this contract 
amendment is contingent on the approval of  the shifting of  previously allocated federal and state funds, 
from construction capital contingency to construction engineering support and is anticipated to be 
approved by Caltrans in November 2015. Any costs not reimbursed by federal or state funds will be 
reimbursed by TIDA. A portion of  the proposed contract amendment will be included in the 
Transportation Authority’s mid-year budget amendment. Sufficient funds will be included in future 
budgets to cover the remaining cost of  the contract.

 

Recommend increasing the amount of  the professional services contract with AECOM by $1,000,000, 
to a total amount not to exceed $16,935,000 to complete design support services for the I-80/YBI 



 

M:\Finance\2015\Memos\10 Oct\YBI Ramps AECOM Contract Amendment.docx  Page 4 of 4 

Ramps Improvement Project, and authorizing the Executive Director to modify contract payment terms 
and non-material contract terms and conditions. 

 

Attachment: 
1. Scope of  Services 

 



1

Attachment 1: Appendix A 

Services to be provided by Contractor 

I-80/Yerba Buena Island Westbound Ramps Project 

Tasks Required for Design Support During Construction (Amendment I) 
!
"#$%!&'(()*+!,-!")%.%!#)%!/001!2*02)*03!-,*!4#0!&)1!5*)16$%6,!7,'14+!"*)1%2,*4)4$,1!8'4#,*$4+!
98'4#,*$4+:!$1!,*30*!4,!30%6*$/0!4#0!*0()$1$1;!0--,*4!*0<'$*03!4,!2*02)*0!4#0!*0<'$*03!-$1)=!
6,1%4*'64$,1!6,14*)64!)3>0*4$%0(014!3,6'(014)4$,1!$16='3$1;!2*02)*)4$,1!,-!/$3!*0)3+!-$1)=!?=)1%@!
&206$-$6)4$,1%@!)13!A%4$()40%!9?&BA:!)13!)%%,6$)403!C$;#4!,-!D)+!3,6'(014)4$,1!-,*!4#0!EFGHIJ0*/)!
K'01)!E%=)13!D0%4/,'13!C)(2%!?*,L064M!!
!
8(013(014%!8@!K@!7@!)13!N!O0*0!)22*,>03!2*0>$,'%=+!-,*!?*,L064!822*,>)=IA1>$*,1(014)=!
N,6'(014!)13!?*0=$($1)*+!A1;$100*$1;!4)%.%M!8(013(014!A!O)%!)22*,>03!2*0>$,'%=+!-,*!4#0!5$1)=!
N0%$;1!2#)%0!4,!2*02)*0!?=)1%@!&206$-$6)4$,1%!)13!A%4$()40%!9?&BA:!4,!*0)3+F4,F=$%4!%4);0M!
8(013(014!5!O)%!)22*,>03!2*0>$,'%=+!-,*!C$;#4!,-!D)+!)6<'$%$4$,1!)13!%'22,*4$1;!01;$100*$1;!
2#)%0!)64$>$4$0%M!!8(013(014!P!O)%!)22*,>03!2*0>$,'%=+!-,*!)33$4$,1)=!5$1)=!?&BA!)13!C$;#4!,-!D)+!
)64$>$4$0%M!!8(013(014!Q!6,>0*03!)64$>$4$0%!1060%%)*+!-,*!4#0!)3>0*4$%0(014!,-!4#0!2*,L064!)13!4,!
2*,>$30!/)%$6!30%$;1!%'22,*4!3'*$1;!6,1%4*'64$,1!,-!4#0!2*,L064M!!"#$%!8(013(014!E!6,>0*%!
'1-,*0%001!30%$;1!%'22,*4!3'*$1;!6,1%4*'64$,1!)64$>$4$0%!$16='3$1;!)33$4$,1)=!4*00!%'*>0+%!-,*!/$*3%@!
O00.=+!7)=4*)1%!R&N!*0>$0O!%'22,*4@!77&5I"EN8!6,,*3$1)4$,1@!)13!%'/%4)14$)==+!(,*0!C5E%I77R%!
3'0!4,!3$--0*$1;!%$40!)13!)%F/'$=4!6,13$4$,1%@!6#)1;0%!/+!7)=4*)1%!)13!6,14*)64,*!(04#,3%M!!
!
"#0!-,==,O$1;!4)%.%!*02*0%014!4#0!O,*.!*0<'$*03!4,!2*,>$30!6,14$1'03!)13!)33$4$,1)=!N0%$;1!&'22,*4!
N'*$1;!7,1%4*'64$,1!3'*$1;!4#0!7,1%4*'64$,1!?#)%0!,-!4#$%!2*,L064@!)13!4#0!30>0=,2(014!)13!30%$;1!
,-!4#0!2*,L064%!=)13%6)20!2=)1S!

!
"#$%!! &'()'!*+,-./0!1#2#3.4.205!67869!
?*,L064!T)1);0(014!)64$>$4$0%!O$==!6,14$1'0!4,!4#0!6,(2=04$,1!,-!4#0!2*,L064!)13!$16='30!6,,*3$1)4$,1!O$4#!
&57"8!)13!4#0!7,1%4*'64$,1!T)1);0(014!40)(!,1!)!*0;'=)*!/)%$%!4,!01%'*0!4#0!30%$;1!$14014!$%!'130*%4,,3!
)13!$%%'0%!)13!306$%$,1%!*0=)4$1;!4,!#$%4,*$6)=!306$%$,1%!)*0!()$14)$103M!

!"#$%&'($)'!)*(%#$+',-.*#%+'/..-)0$(+0.$1'
7,14$1','%!6,,*3$1)4$,1!O$4#!5030*)=@!&4)40@!)13!U,6)=!);016$0%!$%!*0<'$*03!4,!01%'*0!*0<'$*0(014%!,-!)==!)*0!
(04M!!7,,*3$1)4$,1!O$4#!4#0!('=4$2=0!2*,L064%!4#)4!6,(2*$%0!4#0!&5RKK!A)%4!&2)1!&0$%($6!&)-04+!?*,L064!$%!
)!-'13)(014)=!*0%2,1%$/$=$4+!,-!4#$%!2*,L064M!"#0*0!O$==!/0!30%$;1!)13!6,1%4*'64$,1!,>0*=)2!O$4#!4#0!JKE"&V@!
JKE"&W!)13!JKE!D0%4%$30!X$)3'64%!2*,L064%M!8=%,@!4#0!"*0)%'*0!E%=)13!J0*/)!K'01)!E%=)13!C030>0=,2(014!
2*,L064!O$==!4$0!3$*064=+!$14,!4#$%!2*,L064M!7,,*3$1)4$,1!$16='30%!4*)--$6!6$*6'=)4$,1@!6,1%4*'64$,1!%4);$1;@!
)660%%@!/$6+6=0I2030%4*$)1@!046!

:.;<=.+#>;.$?'1..0<23!1<2@0.$5!7/0<,2!A0.4$!B.$C,2$.$5!*+,3+.$$!B.C,+0$!
!
!
"#$%!&'D)'! B,#EF#G8H.2.+#;!:.$<32!I@CC,+0!:@+<23!9,2$0+@/0<,2!
!



2

"#0!C,)3O)+I7$>$=!)13!P010*)=!30%$;1!%'22,*4! $16='30%!)==!O,*.!*0=)403!4,!4#0!*,)3O)+!30%$;1@!3*)$1);0@!
'4$=$4$0%@!0=064*$6)=@!=$;#4$1;@!6,1%4*'64$,1!4*)--$6!6,14*,=!)13!%4);$1;@!)13!/'$=3$1;!*0=,6)4$,1!%$40!O,*.M!!"#$%!
O,*.! $%! )! .0+! 6,(2,1014! ,-! 4#0! ,>0*)==! 2*,L064! )13! 6*$4$6)=! 2)4#! %6#03'=0M!T)1+! ,-! 4#0%0! 0=0(014%! #)>0!
($=0%4,10!3)40%!)13! =$<'$3)403!3)();0%!)%%,6$)403!O$4#!4#0!O,*.!)13! $4! $%! $(2,*4)14!4#)4!)1+!*0<'0%4%!-,*!
$1-,*()4$,1!9C5EY%:!*0=)403!4,!4#0!30%$;1!)*0!)33*0%%03!<'$6.=+!)13!)1+!6,14*)64!6#)1;0!,*30*%!977RY%:!)*0!
30>0=,203!)13!$%%'03!$1!4$(0!%,!)%!1,4!4,!30=)+!4#0!2*,L064M!!833$4$,1)==+!4#0%0!4)%.%!$16='30!)33*0%%$1;!-$1)=!
6,((014%! -*,(! 4#0!7,1%4*'64$,1!T)1);0(014! 97T:!"0)(!,1! 4#0!C0)3+!",!U$%4! 9C"U:!?&BA!2)6.);0@!
)13!2*,>$3$1;!)3>0*4$%0(014!%'22,*4!4,!&57"8!)13!4#0!7T!"0)(M!

"#$%!&'D)'&!1..0<23$!J!K..%;G!9,,+E<2#0<,2!#2E!L0M.+!N#+<,@$!9,,+E<2#0<,2!1..0<23$!
"#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!)44013!(004$1;%!4,!%'22,*4!4#0!6,1%4*'64$,1!2#)%0!)%!1060%%)*+M!!E4!O)%!
)%%'(03!4#0!30%$;1!40)(Z%!$1>,=>0(014!$1!O00.=+!6,,*3$1)4$,1!(004$1;%!/0!(,*0!-*0<'014!$1!4#0!
0)*=+!2)*4!,-!4#0!2*,L064!9-$*%4!%$[!(,14#%:!)13!4)20*!,--!)%!4#0!6,1%4*'64$,1!2*,;*0%%0%M!!7,(2=0[$4+!
,-!4#0!6,1%4*'64$,1!)13!#0)>+!7)=4*)1%!,>0*%$;#4!#)%!*0<'$*03!O00.=+!30%$;1!40)(!$1>,=>0(014!
/0+,13!4#0!%$[!(,14#%M!!"#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!6,14$1'0!)44013$1;!O00.=+!(004$1;%!-,*!)1!)33$4$,1)=!
%$[!9\:!(,14#%!)13!4)20*!,--!4,!/$FO00.=+!)13!4#01!/$F(,14#=+!6,1%4*'64$,1!(004$1;%M!!"#0!
6,1%4*'64$,1!6,,*3$1)4$,1!(004$1;%!O$==!/0!,1!J0*/)!K'01)!E%=)13!)4!7T!40)(!,--$60M!!833$4$,1)==+@!
4#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!)44013!(004$1;%!O$4#!"EN8!*030>0=,2(014@!7)=4*)1%@!)13!77&5!&5?]7!)%!
1060%%)*+!4,!%'22,*4!4#0!2*,L064M!

:.;<=.+#>;.$?'1..0<23!O,0.$5!7/0<,2!A0.4!B.$C,2$.$!

"#$%!&'D)'P!9,2$0+@/0<,2!I@CC,+0!J!BQA!+.$C,2$.$!#2E!99L!C+.C#+#0<,2!
"#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!6,14$1'0!4,!*0%2,13!4,!C5EY%!2)%%03!,1!-*,(!4#0!7T!40)(!*0=)403!4,!*,)3O)+!
)13!6$>$=!30%$;1!0=0(014%M!!"#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!2*,>$30!)1!$1$4$)=!*0%2,1%0!O$4#$1!W^!#,'*%!,-!
*060$>$1;!4#0!C5EM!!C5E!*0%2,1%0!3,6'(014)4$,1!6,'=3!$16='30!0()$=!*0%2,1%0@!406#1$6)=!
(0(,*)13'(!*0%2,1%0@!#)13!%.046#0%@!6)=6'=)4$,1!/)6.'2@!,*!78N!3*)O$1;%M!!D#01!1060%%)*+!)!
77R!2=)1!,*!%206$-$6)4$,1!O$==!/0!2*02)*03M!!5,*!4#$%!%6,20!,-!O,*.!$4!$%!)%%'(03!4#0*0!O$==!/0!)1!
)33$4$,1)=!-$>0!9_:!77RY%!/0+,13!4#0!,*$;$1)=!-$>0!9_:!77RZ%!*0=)403!4,!4#0!*,)3O)+!30%$;1@!
6,1%4*'64$,1!4*)--$6!6,14*,=!)13!%4);$1;@!'4$=$4$0%@!0=064*$6)=!,*!3*)$1);0!0=0(014%M!!!!!

:.;<=.+#>;.$?''BQA!B.$C,2$.!:,/@4.20#0<,25!99L!*;#28IC./<R</#0<,2$!

"#$%!&'D)'S!T@<;E<23!B.;,/#0<,28I./0<,2!('S!L=.+$<3M0!#2E!B.=<.F$!
N'*$1;!4#0!6,1%4*'64$,1!2#)%0!,-!4#0!2*,L064!4#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!2*,>$30!406#1$6)=!,>0*%$;#4!4,!4#0!
7T!40)(!,1!)==!#$%4,*$6)=!0=0(014%!9R--$60*%!Q$%4,*$6!N$%4*$64!/'$=3$1;%:!)13!4#0!*0=,6)4$,1!,-!
#$%4,*$6!`')*40*%!VHIK'$=3$1;!W\aM!!D$4#!4#$%!)(013(014!4#$%!O,*.!$16='30!)1+!*0>)=$3)4$,1!O,*.!
*0=)403!4,!4#0!#$%4,*$6!*0%,'*60%M!!"#$%!O$==!$16='30!*0>$0O$1;!)==!%'/($44)=%!*0=)403!4,!4#0!*0=,6)4$,1!
)13!*0#)/$=$4)4$,1!,-!4#0!#$%4,*$6!/'$=3$1;%@!2*,>$3$1;!6,((014%!)13!%';;0%4$,1%M!!"#0!30%$;1!40)(!
O$==!/0!,1!%$40!4,!2*,>$30!;010*)=!,>0*%$;#4!3'*$1;!4#0!/'$=3$1;!*0=,6)4$,1!$1!6,,*3$1)4$,1!O$4#!4#0!
7T!40)(M!!E4!$%!)%%'(03!4#0!7T!40)(!O$==!2*,>$30!$1%2064$,1!,-!4#0!/'$=3$1;!*0=,6)4$,1M!"#0!30%$;1!
40)(!O$==!2*,>$30!,>0*%$;#4!,1!4#0!2*0%0*>)4$,1!,-!4#0!/'$=3$1;%!$1!4#0!R--$60*%!Q$%4,*$6!N$%4*$64!$1!
4#0!-,*(!,-!*0>$0O$1;!2#,4,!3,6'(014)4$,1@!,/%0*>$1;!(,1$4,*$1;!$1%4*'(014)4$,1!$1%4)==)4$,1@!
*0>$0O$1;!(,1$4,*$1;!%4)4'%!*02,*4%@!)13!*0>$0O$1;!)13!6,((014$1;!,1!2*,4064$,1!2=)1%M!!"#0!
30%$;1!40)(!$1!4#$%!,>0*%$;#4!*,=0!O$==!/0!)>)$=)/=0!4,!*0>$0OI$1%2064!)1+!3)();0!4,!4#0!#$%4,*$6!
%4*'64'*0%!)13!2*,>$3$1;!6,((014%!)13!*02)$*!%';;0%4$,1%!4,!4#0!7T!40)(!)13!&57"8M!!!!

:.;<=.+#>;.$?'I@>4<00#;!9,44.20$5!"./M2</#;!1.4,+#2E@4$!



3
 

"#$%!&'D)'U!T@<;E<23!B.;,/#0<,2!I<0.!9,2$0+@/0<,2!I@CC,+0!
"#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!2*,>$30!%'22,*4!4,!4#0!7T!40)(!*0=)403!4,!4#0!/'$=3$1;!%$40!2=)1%!)13!
6,1%4*'64$,1M!"#0!/'$=3$1;!%$40!$16='30%!4#0!*0=,6)403!`VHIKW\a@!10O!C0%4*,,(%@!)13!;010*)=!%$40!
$(2*,>0(014%M!!"#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!)33*0%%!C5EY%!*0=)403!4,!4#0!/'$=3$1;%!)13!2*02)*0!)1+!
1060%%)*+!77R!2=)1I%206$-$6)4$,1%M!!E4!$%!)%%'(03!4#0*0!O$==!/0!)1!)33$4$,1)=!4#*00!9b:!77RZ%!
/0+,13!4#0!,*$;$1)=!4#*00!9b:!77RY%!*0=)403!4,!4#0!/'$=3$1;!%$40!O$==!/0!2*02)*03M!!"#0!30%$;1!40)(!
O$==!*0>$0O!*0<'$*03!%'/($44)=%!*0=)403!4,!30%$;1!$14014!9()40*$)=%@!6,=,*%@!%4+=0%@!%4*'64'*)=:@!)13!
2*,>$30!6,((014%M!!E4!$%!)%%'(03!4#0!7T!40)(!O$==!*0>$0O!%'/($44)=%!*0=)403!4,!6,1%4*'64$,1!
(04#,3%@!2*,>$30!)==!$1%2064$,1@!$16='3$1;!%206$)=!$1%2064$,1%M!!"#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!*0>$0O!)==!
%'/($44)=%!*0=)403!4,!4#0!#$%4,*$6!/'$=3$1;%!`VHIKW\aM!!!!!

:.;<=.+#>;.$?' B.=<$.E!*;#2$5!I@>4<00#;!9,44.20$5!BQA!B.$C,2$.$5!99L!! !
! ! C+.C#+#0<,2$!

"#$%!&'D)'V!W2=<+,24.20#;!B.$,@+/.$!I@CC,+0!
"#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!2*,>$30!2*0F6,1%4*'64$,1!/$,=,;$6)=!*0%,'*60!%'22,*4!$1!4#0!-,*(!,-!2*0F
6,1%4*'64$,1!/$*3!%'*>0+%@!)13!=$($403!%'22,*4!)%!1060%%)*+!3'*$1;!6,1%4*'64$,1!*0=)403!4,!/$*3!
$%%'0%M!!"#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!6,(2=040!4O,!2*06,1%4*'64$,1!/$*3!%'*>0+%@!,10!$1!=)40!8';'%4@!)13!)!
%06,13!4O,!O00.%!2*$,*!4,!6,1%4*'64$,1!%4)*4M!!"#0!/$*3!%'*>0+%!$16='30!/$,=,;$%4Y%!-$0=3!%'*>0+%!,-!
4#0!2*,L064!%$40!)13!4*0%%!$3014$-$03!-,*!*0(,>)=!)13!406#1$6)=!(0(,*)13'(!%'(()*$c$1;!4#0!
-$13$1;%!)13!)3#0*0160!4,!4#0!-$1)=!A1>$*,1(014)=!N,6'(014!*0<'$*0(014%M!!"#0!%06,13!/$*3!
%'*>0+!O$==!$16='30!)!/)4!%'*>0+!,-!4#0!4*00%!)13!/'$=3$1;%M!!K$*3!%'*>0+%!)*0!('=4$2=0!3)+!-$0=3!
*0>$0O%!)13!(,1$4,*$1;M!!"#0!/)4!%'*>0+!O$==!$16='30!/,4#!>$%')=!-$0=3!*0>$0O%!)13!)1!)6,'%4$6)=!1$;#4!
4$(0!/$*3!%'*>0+M!!!!

!

"#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!2*,>$30!)%!100303!)*6#0,=,;$6)=!)13!2)=0,14,=,;$6)=!(,1$4,*$1;!)13!,>0*%$;#4M!!
81!)*6#0,=,;$6)=!(,1$4,*$1;!2=)1!O$==!/0!30>0=,203!-,*!O,*.!10)*!4#0!)*6#0,=,;$6)=!%$40!2*0>$,'%=+!
0[6)>)403!/+!7)=4*)1%M!!N'*$1;!0[6)>)4$,1!-,*!4#0!4O,!-,'13)4$,1%!10)*!4#$%!%$40!4#0!30%$;1!40)(Y%!
)*6#0,=,;$6)=!=0)3!O$==!/0!,1!%$40!4,!(,1$4,*!0[6)>)4$,1M!!!5,*!4#$%!%6,20!4#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!#)>0!)!
2)=0,14,=,;$%4!,1!*04)$10*!-,*!)1+!2,4014$)=!*0%2,1%0!1003%M!!E4!$%!)%%'(03!4#)4!1,!2)=0,14,=,;$6)=!
$%%'0%!O$==!/0!3$%6,>0*03!3'*$1;!6,1%4*'64$,1M!!!!

:.;<=.+#>;.$?' "./M2</#;!1.4,+#2E@4$5!7+/M.,;,3</#;!1,2<0,+<23!*;#25!1..0<23!
O,0.$!

!
"#$%!&'&)'! I0+@/0@+.$!:.$<32!I@CC,+0!:@+<23!9,2$0+@/0<,2!
"#0!6,(2=0[!1)4'*0!,-!4#$%!2*,L064!)13!$1>,=>0(014!,-!7)=4*)1%!,>0*%$;#4!#)%!6*0)403!%$;1$-$6)14!C5EZ%!)13!
6#)1;0%!4,!4#0!30%$;1@!/0+,13!4#0!,*$;$1)=!)14$6$2)403!=0>0=!,-!N0%$;1!&'22,*4!N'*$1;!7,1%4*'64$,1M!!"#0!
30%$;1!40)(!*06,;1$c0%!4#$%!$%!)!6,(2=0[!2*,L064!)13!*0<'$*0%!%$;1$-$6)14!30%$;1!%'22,*4!$1!,*30*!4,!01%'*0!
)==!<'0%4$,1%!-*,(!0)6#!2)*4+!)*0!)33*0%%03!)13!4#0!2*,L064!6)1!/0!6,1%4*'6403!$1!)!<')=$4+!()110*M!!!

!

"#$%!&'&)'D!I0+@/0@+.$!75!9!X!:!9,2$0+@/0<,2!I@CC,+0!
"#0!=0>0=!,-!30%$;1!%'22,*4!-,*!%4*'64'*0%!KBA!$1!40*(%!,-!*0%2,13$1;!4,!C5EZ%@!O,*.$1;!4#*,';#!
%'/($44)=!6,((014%!-*,(!7)=4*)1%@!;)$1$1;!7)=4*)1%!)22*,>)=%!-,*!77RZ%!)13!6,,*3$1)4$1;!)13!
3$%6'%%$1;!30%$;1!$%%'0%!O$4#!7)=4*)1%!#)%!/001!O)+!/0+,13!4#0!,*$;$1)=!%6,20!,-!O,*.M!!"#0!1'(/0*!
,-!C5EZ%!4,!*0%2,13!4,!)13!4#0!)(,'14!,-!/)6.!)13!-,*4#!/04O001!7)=4*)1%@!4#0!7,14*)64,*!)13!4#0!
7T!"0)(!#)%!/001!/0+,13!4#0!1,*()=!30%$;1!%'22,*4!-,*!)!/*$3;0!2*,L064M!!"#0!C5EZ%!#)>0!/001!,1!
4#0!,*30*!,-!_FVH!4$(0%!(,*0!4#)1!)14$6$2)403M!!!



4
 

!

"#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!6,14$1'0!4,!*0>$0O!%#,2!3*)O$1;%!)13!2*,>$30!6,((014%!4,!4#0!7T!40)(M!!E4!
$%!)%%'(03!4#)4!,10!)33$4$,1)=!%#,2!3*)O$1;%!-,*!0)6#!%4*'64'*0!7!)13!N!O$==!/0!*0<'$*03M!!&#,2!
3*)O$1;%!O$==!/0!*04'*103!O$4#$1!-$>0!3)+%M!!&#,2!3*)O$1;!6,((014%!O$==!/0!2*,>$303!$1!)!()4*$[!
-,*()4M!!E4!$%!)%%'(03!1,!%#,2!3*)O$1;%!-,*!*0$1-,*60(014!O$==!/0!*0>$0O03@!)13!4#0!7T!40)(!O$==!
6,>0*!)==!-)=%0!O,*.!%#,2!3*)O$1;%!*0>$0O%I)22*,>)=%M!!

!

"#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!*0%2,13!4,!C5EY%!$1!4#0!-,*(!,-!0()$=%@!=0440*%@!%.046#0%@!6)=6'=)4$,1%@!406#1$6)=!
(0(,*)13'(%@!,*!78N!3*)O$1;%M!!"#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!*0>$0O!)13!2*02)*0!77R!2=)1!)13!
%206$-$6)4$,1!6#)1;0%!)%!1060%%)*+M!!E4!$%!)%%'(03!4#0*0!O$==!/0!)1!)33$4$,1)=!401!9VH:!77RZ%!/0+,13!
4#0!,*$;$1)=!-$>0!9_:!77RY%!O$==!/0!*0<'$*03!-,*!%4*'64'*0%!K!)13!AM!

:.;<=.+#>;.$?' IM,C!:+#F<23!9,44.20$5!BQA!B.$C,2$.!:,/@4.20#0<,25!! !
! ! 99L!*;#2$8IC./<R</#0<,2$!

"#$%!&'&)'&!I0+@/0@+.$!75!9!X!:!1..0<23$!
"#0!30%$;1!40)(!%4*'64'*)=!01;$100*!*0%2,1%$/=0!-,*!%4*'64'*0%!8@!7@!)13!N!O$==!)44013!O00.=+!
(004$1;%!$1F20*%,1!O$4#!7)=4*)1%!&4*'64'*0%!N0%$;1!R>0*%$;#4!'14$=!)==!7)=4*)1%!R&N!%'/($44)=%!)*0!
)22*,>03M!!"#0!30%$;1!40)(!%4*'64'*)=!01;$100*!O$==!4#01!/0!)>)$=)/=0!4,!)44013!(004$1;%!,1!)1!)%F
100303!/)%$%M!

:.;<=.+#>;.$?' 7/0<,2!A0.4!B.$C,2$.$5!1..0<23!O,0.$!

"#$%!&'&)'S!I0+@/0@+.$!T!X!W!9,2$0+@/0<,2!I@CC,+0!
"#0!=0>0=!,-!30%$;1!%'22,*4!-,*!%4*'64'*0%!KBA!$1!40*(%!,-!*0%2,13$1;!4,!C5EZ%@!O,*.$1;!4#*,';#!
%'/($44)=!6,((014%!-*,(!7)=4*)1%@!;)$1$1;!7)=4*)1%!)22*,>)=%!-,*!77RZ%!)13!6,,*3$1)4$1;!)13!
3$%6'%%$1;!30%$;1!$%%'0%!O$4#!7)=4*)1%!#)%!/001!O)+!/0+,13!4#0!,*$;$1)=!%6,20!,-!O,*.M!!"#0!1'(/0*!
,-!C5EZ%!4,!*0%2,13!4,!)13!4#0!)(,'14!,-!/)6.!)13!-,*4#!/04O001!7)=4*)1%@!4#0!7,14*)64,*!)13!4#0!
7T!"0)(!#)%!/001!/0+,13!4#0!1,*()=!30%$;1!%'22,*4!-,*!)!/*$3;0!2*,L064M!!"#0!C5EZ%!#)>0!/001!,1!
4#0!,*30*!,-!_FVH!4$(0%!(,*0!4#)1!)14$6$2)403@!$1!2)*4$6'=)*!,1!%4*'64'*0%!KBA!4#0!'%0!,-!P5C7!
2)10=%!#)%!*0%'=403!$1!%'/%4)14$)=!C5E!*0%2,1%0%M!!"#0!30%$;1!40)(!*06,;1$c0%!4#$%!$%!)!6,(2=0[!
2*,L064!)13!*0<'$*0%!%$;1$-$6)14!30%$;1!%'22,*4!3'*$1;!6,1%4*'64$,1M!!!

!

"#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!6,14$1'0!4,!*0>$0O!%#,2!3*)O$1;%!)13!2*,>$30!6,((014%!4,!4#0!7T!40)(M!!E4!
$%!)%%'(03!4#)4!,10!)33$4$,1)=!%#,2!3*)O$1;%!-,*!0)6#!%4*'64'*0!K@!)13!A!O$==!/0!*0<'$*03M!!&#,2!
3*)O$1;%!O$==!/0!*04'*103!O$4#$1!-$>0!3)+%M!!&#,2!3*)O$1;!6,((014%!O$==!/0!2*,>$303!$1!)!()4*$[!
-,*()4M!!E4!$%!)%%'(03!1,!%#,2!3*)O$1;%!-,*!*0$1-,*60(014!O$==!/0!*0>$0O03@!)13!4#0!7T!40)(!O$==!
6,>0*!)==!-)=%0!O,*.!%#,2!3*)O$1;%!*0>$0O%I)22*,>)=%M!!

!

"#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!6,14$1'0!4,!*0%2,13!4,!C5EY%!$1!4#0!-,*(!,-!0()$=%@!=0440*%@!%.046#0%@!
6)=6'=)4$,1%@!406#1$6)=!(0(,*)13'(%@!,*!78N!3*)O$1;%M!!"#0!30%$;1!40)(!O$==!2*02)*0!77R!2=)1!
)13!%206$-$6)4$,1!6#)1;0%!)%!1060%%)*+M!!E4!$%!)%%'(03!)1!)33$4$,1)=!401!9VH:!77RZ%!/0+,13!4#0!
,*$;$1)=!-,'*!9^:!77RY%!O$==!/0!*0<'$*03!-,*!%4*'64'*0%!K!)13!AM!

:.;<=.+#>;.$?' IM,C!:+#F<23!9,44.20$5!BQA!B.$C,2$.!:,/@4.20#0<,25!! !
! ! 99L!*;#2$8IC./<R</#0<,2$!



5
 

"#$%!&'&)'U!I0+@/0@+.$!T!X!W!1..0<23$!
"#0!30%$;1!40)(!=0)3!%4*'64'*)=!01;$100*!O$==!)44013!%0=064!(004$1;%!)13!6,1-0*0160!6)==%!)%!
1060%%)*+M!!"#0%0!O$==!$16='30!4#0!P5C7!2*0%014)4$,1@!'2!4,!W!)33$4$,1)=!$1!20*%,1!(004$1;%@!)13!
40=06,1-0*0160%!O$4#!7)=4*)1%!)%!1060%%)*+M!!"#0!=0)3!%4*'64'*0%!01;$100*!$%!)>)$=)/=0!4,!)44013!O00.=+!
(004$1;%!)%!1060%%)*+!>$)!40=06,1-0*0160M!!!

:.;<=.+#>;.$?' 7/0<,2!A0.4!B.$C,2$.$5!1..0<23!O,0.$!
!
"#$%!&'P)'! YTA!B#4C$!Z#2E$/#C.!*;#2!#2E!IC./<R</#0<,2$!
"#0!%6,20!)13!)3($1$%4*)4$,1!,-!)1!)66,(2)1+$1;! =)13%6)20!2=)1!-,*! 4#$%!2*,L064!#)%!/001!3$%6'%%03!/'4!
304)$=%! #)>0! 1,4! /001! -$1)=$c03! O$4#! 7)=4*)1%! ,1! 4#0! 30>0=,2(014! )13! 6,1%4*'64$,1! ,-! =)13%6)2$1;M!!
8A7RT!%'22,*403!/+!Q)+;,,3!)13!8%%,6$)40%!O$==!$1$4$)40!4#0!30>0=,2(014!,-!)!=)13%6)20!6,16024!2=)1@!
6,1%'=4$1;!O$4#!"EN8!)13!7)=4*)1%!,1!6'**014!2=)1!6,16024%!,1! 4#0! E%=)13M! !"#0!2=)1!O$==!/0!30>0=,203!
O$4#$1!4#0!-*)(0O,*.!,-!4#0!&Q?R!TR8!*0<'$*0(014%!-,*!4#0!Q$%4,*$6!U)13%6)20!?=)1M!!R160!4#0!6,16024!
2=)1!$%!);*003!4,!-$1)=!?&BA!O$==!/0!30>0=,203!-,*!4#0!=)13%6)20!2=)1%@!2=)14$1;!)13!$**$;)4$,1!2=)1%MM!!!

!

"#$%!&'&)'D!YTA!Z#2E$/#C.!*;#2$!#2E!IC./<R</#0<,2$!
"#0!30>0=,2(014!,-!4#0!=)13%6)20!2=)1!6,16024!)13!?&BA!;010*)=!%6,20!,-!%0*>$60%!$16='30%!
2*02)*)4$,1!,-!?&BA!=)13%6)20!3,6'(014%!-,*!%'/($44)=%!)4!b_d@!\_d@!e_d@!VHHd@!-$1)=!)13!*0)3+!
4,!=$%4M!!8=%,!$16='303!)*0!/$3!%'22,*4!%0*>$60%@!6,1%4*'64$,1!%'22,*4!%0*>$60%@!$1%2064$,1%!)4!
6,(2=04$,1!,-!2=)14!0%4)/=$%#(014!20*$,3!)13!2*02)*)4$,1!,-!)%F/'$=4%M!!Q)+;,,3!)13!8%%,6$)40%!O$==!
*0>$0O!)>)$=)/=0!7)=4*)1%@!"EN8!)13!#$%4,*$6!=)13%6)20!*02,*4%!4,!30>0=,2!)!6,16024')=!=)13%6)20!
2=)1!O$4#$1!4#0!JKE!C)(2%!2*,L064!)*0)M!!"#$%!6,16024')=!2=)1!O$==!/0!2*0%01403!)13!3$%6'%%03!)4!)!
(004$1;!O$4#!*02*0%014)4$>0!);016$0%M!!"#0!6,16024')=!2=)1!O$==!/0!)!*0130*03!6,=,*!3$);*)(!0[#$/$4M!!
"#0!2=)1!O$==!$16='30!*0<'$*0(014%!,-!4#0!&Q?R!TR8@!6,16024%!-,*!2=)140*%!)4!7=$220*!7,>0@!)13!
'130*!)13!)*,'13!4#0!10O!JKE!C)(2%M!!f,!=)13%6)20!2=)1%!O$==!/0!30>0=,203!-,*!304,'*!*,)3!)*0)%M!!
]2,1!);*00(014!,-!4#0!;010*)=!6,16024@!\_d@!eHd@!)13!-$1)=!?&BA!2=)1%!$16='3$1;!=)13%6)20!2=)1%@!
2=)14$1;!2=)1%@!$**$;)4$,1!2=)1%!)13!-'==!%206$)=!2*,L064!%206$-$6)4$,1%!O$==!/0!6,(2=0403!-,*!
)3>0*4$%0(014!O$4#$1!JKE"&b!,*!77R!$14,!4#0!6'**014!6,1%4*'64$,1!6,14*)64M!!Q)+;,,3!O$==!2*,>$30!
=$($403!$1%2064$,1@!)13!30%$;1!%'22,*4!%0*>$60%!3'*$1;!$(2=0(014)4$,1!,-!4#0!=)13%6)20!2=)1M!




